
 

 
 
Notice of meeting of  
 

Health Scrutiny Committee 
 
To: Councillors Fraser (Chair), Alexander, Ayre (Vice-Chair), 

Douglas, Morley, Sunderland and Wiseman 
 

Date: Monday, 5 January 2009 
 

Time: 5.30 pm 
 

Venue: The Guildhall, York 
 

 
A G E N D A 

 
 
1. Declarations of Interest   (Pages 3 - 4) 
 At this point Members are asked to declare any personal or 

prejudicial interests they may have in the business on this agenda. 
A list of general personal interests previously declared are attached. 
 

2. Minutes   (Pages 5 - 10) 
 To approve and sign the minutes of the last meeting of the 

Committee held on 3 November 2008. 
 

3. Public Participation    
 At this point in the meeting members of the public who have 

registered their wish to speak regarding an item on the agenda or 
an issue within the Committee’s remit can do so. Anyone who 
wishes to register or requires further information is requested to 
contact the Democracy Officer on the contact details listed at the 
foot of this agenda. The deadline for registering is Friday 2 January 
2009 at 5.00pm. 
 

4. Annual Health Check 2008/2009   (Pages 11 - 86) 
 This report asks Members of the Committee how they wish to 

respond to the Healthcare Commission’s request for comments on 
the Annual Health Check 2008/2009. 
 
 



 

5. Update on Dental Services   (Pages 87 - 96) 
 This report provides Members with an update on the provision of 

NHS dental services in York and presents a new style reporting 
template from the Primary Care Trust (PCT).  
 

6. Feasibility Report - Access to Outreach 
Workers   

(Pages 97 - 106) 

 This report asks Members to consider a scrutiny topic registered by 
Councillor Alexander to scrutinise the availability, funding and 
uniform distribution of access to outreach workers. 
 

7. Health Scrutiny Networking   (Pages 107 - 110) 
 This report informs Members of the Committee about recent events 

attended by both Members and Officers outside the formal meeti
[...]
• Relevant Council Officers get copies of relevant agenda and reports for 
the committees which they report to;  

• Public libraries get copies of all public agenda/reports.  
 

Page 2



HEALTH SCRUTINY COMMITTEE 
 
 
 

Agenda item I: Declarations of interest. 
 
Please state any amendments you have to your declarations of interest: 
 
 
Councillor Fraser  Governor of York Hospitals NHS Foundation Trust 

and as a member of the retired section of Unison; 
 
Councillor Wiseman  Governor of York Hospitals NHS Foundation Trust. 
  
 
 
 

 
 

  
 
 

Agenda Item 1Page 3



Page 4

This page is intentionally left blank



City of York Council Committee Minutes

MEETING HEALTH SCRUTINY COMMITTEE 

DATE 3 NOVEMBER 2008 

PRESENT COUNCILLORS FRASER (CHAIR), ALEXANDER, 
AYRE (VICE-CHAIR), DOUGLAS (JOINED THE MEETING AT 

5.40PM), MORLEY, SUNDERLAND AND WISEMAN 

IN ATTENDANCE JOHN YATES – OLDER PEOPLE’S ASSEMBLY 
JACK ARCHER – OLDER PEOPLE’S ASSEMBLY 
ANN HARDY – ALZHEIMERS SOCIETY 
DI KEAL – ALZHEIMERS SOCIETY 
SUE BECKETT - YORK FOUNDATION TRUST 
GRAHAM PURDY – NORTH YORKSHIRE & YORK 
PRIMARY CARE TRUST (NYYPCT) 
ANNIE THOMPSON – LINKS CO-ORDINATOR 
RACHEL JOHNS –  YORK HEALTHY CITY BOARD 
SALLY HUTCHINSON – AGE CONCERN 
CLLR MOORE - CYC 
BILL HODSON – CYC 
ZOE BURNS - CYC   

24. DECLARATIONS OF INTEREST  

Members were invited to declare at this point in the meeting any personal 
or prejudicial interests they might have in the business on the agenda. 

The following interests were declared further to the standing personal, non-
prejudicial interests declared at previous meetings and circulated with the 
agenda. 

Cllrs Fraser and Wiseman declared a personal non-prejudicial interest in 
relation to Agenda item 4 (Healthy City Board – Progress Update) as 
members of the York Healthy City Board. 

Cllr Morley declared a personal non-prejudicial interest in relation to 
Agenda item 5 (Dementia Review – Final Draft Report) as he had the 
power of attorney for a resident who used the befriending service offered 
by Age Concern.  

25. MINUTES  

RESOLVED: That the minutes of the last meeting of the Committee 
held on 6 October 2008 be approved and signed by 
the Chair as a correct record. 

26. PUBLIC PARTICIPATION  

It was reported that there had been two registrations to speak at the 
meeting, under the Council’s Public Participation Scheme. 

Agenda Item 2Page 5



The first was from Jack Archer on behalf of the Older People’s Assembly 
who congratulated Members and Officers on their well written and 
researched final draft report on the Dementia Review. He stated that some 
disturbing evidence had been heard and that comments of relatives and 
carers had differed from that of Hospital staff but he hoped that the 
Committee would follow through their recommendations and request a 
progress report in six months time. He asked that the request for an update 
report be included as an additional recommendation in the final report. 

The second was from Di Keal on behalf of the Alzheimer’s Society who 
also welcomed the report and the work undertaken by the Committee to 
gain evidence for their report. She questioned Members as to what follow 
up mechanism would be put in place to ensure that their recommendations 
were acted upon and scrutinised.  She reiterated that with dementia 
sufferers there was still a need to focus on the individual and that she was 
pleased to see that the report gave weight to the personal need and 
circumstances of the individual and that however inconvenient it was to the 
smooth running of the ward it recommended that carers should be fully 
involved in patients’ care. She pointed out that carers often did not have an 
understanding of the running of the hospital and that a leaflet outlining the 
roles and responsibilities of staff would be useful to encourage joint 
working. She thanked the Committee and all the partners for their 
involvement in the review.   

27. HEALTHY CITY BOARD - PROGRESS UPDAT
[...]
o consider how they wish to 
respond to the Healthcare Commission’s request for comments on the Annual 
Health Check 2008/2009. 

 Background 

2. The Healthcare Commission is an independent body, which is responsible for 
assessing and reporting on the performance of NHS and other health care 
organisations. 

3. The Annual Health Check is the system that the Healthcare Commission uses 
to assess the performance of all NHS trusts and a few other types of 
organisation in the NHS in England. In 2008/2009 it will be assessing: 

• Acute Trusts (including Foundation Trusts) 

• Ambulance Trusts 

• Mental Health Trusts (including Foundation Trusts) 

• Learning Disability Trusts 

• Primary Care Trusts (both as providers and commissioners of care) 

• Care Trusts 

• The Health Protection Agency 

• NHS Direct 

• NHS Blood & Transplant 

 

4. The Healthcare Commission has a statutory duty to publish an annual rating of 
performance for each organisation. This is done in two parts. The first is a 
score for quality of services. For most organisations, this is in two parts: an 
assessment of compliance with core standards set by the Department of 
Health, on whether requirements have been met, and an assessment based on 
indicators. The core standards set out the basic standards of healthcare that 
patients can expect to receive. They cover areas of real importance to patients 

Agenda Item 4Page 11



 

such as the safety and quality of care and the accessibility of services. The 
indicators are based on a set of ‘vital signs’ that are published by the 
Department of Health to provide a national framework of priority issues within 
which local services are to be planned and provided. 

5. In 2008/2009, a score on the quality of financial management, derived from 
work done by the Audit Commission for non-Foundation Trusts and Monitor for 
Foundation Trusts, will form the second part of the rating. This replaces the 
‘use of resources’ score in previous years. 

6. T
[...]
ted with this report. 

Recommendations 

18. Members are asked to consider: 

Page 13



 

• Creating a commentary on the declarations of any of the NHS Trusts that 
they feel appropriate and to delegate this responsibility to the Chair and 
one other representative of the Committee in conjunction with the 
Scrutiny Officer. 

Reason: To enable the Health Scrutiny Committee to carry out their duty to 
promote the health needs of the people they represent. 

Contact Details 

 
Author: 

 
Chief Officer Responsible for the report: 
Quentin Baker 
Head of Civic, Democratic & Legal Services 
Tel: 01904 551004 
 

Tracy Wallis 
Scrutiny Officer 
Scrutiny Services 
Tel: 01904 551714 

Report Approved � Date 18.12.2008 

 

Specialist Implications Officer(s)   
None 

 

All � Wards Affected:   

 
 
For further information please contact the author of the report 

 

Background Papers: 
 
None 
 

Annexes 
 
Annex A   The Annual Health Check 2008/09 – Assessing and Rating the NHS 

Annex B  Provisional Timetable provided by the Healthcare Commission 

Page 14



Inspecting Informing Improving 

The annual health check 2008/09 
Assessing and rating the NHS 

June 2008 

Page 15



© June 2008 Commission for Healthcare Audit and Inspection 

This document may be reproduced in whole or in part in any 

format or medium for non-commercial purposes, provided that 

it is reproduced accurately and not used in a derogatory manner 

or in a misleading context. The source should be acknowledged, 

by showing the document title and © Commission for Healthcare 

Audit and Inspection 2008. 

ISBN:  978-1-84562-195-7 

Concordat gateway number: 128 

Page 16



The Healthcare Commission 

The Healthcare Commission works to promote improvements in the quality of healthcare 
and public health in England and Wales. 

In England, we assess and report on the performance of healthcare organisations in the 
NHS and independent sector, to ensure that they are providing a high standard of c
[...]
nsultation events. 
The great majority of the feedback we received has been very supportive of our approach. 
In particular, feedback from groups representing clinicians has been very appreciative of 
the efforts we have made to engage them in developing our plans. We have analysed all 
the feedback received and have published it in a separate document on our website 
www.healthcarecommission.org.uk. Key aspects are also summarised later in this 
document. 

Healthcare Commission The annual health check in 2008/09 5 

Page 21



Introduction (Continued) 

About this document 

Section 1 sets out the basic components of the annual health check. 

Section 2 describes the key influences on the final design for 2008/09, including feedback 
from our consultation exercise and the evaluation. 

Section 3 contains a table summarising what is staying the same this year and what 
will change. 

The last three sections set out the design of our assessment framework in more detail. 
Section 4 covers the design by healthcare sector while section 5 sets the important 
themes underpinning this year’s annual health check. Section 6 describes how the 
process works. 

Healthcare Commission The annual health check in 2008/09 6 

Page 22



Healthcare Commission The annual health check in 2008/09 7

The NHS organisations that we assess

The annual health check is the system that the Healthcare Commission uses to assess 
the performance of all NHS trusts and a few other types of organisation in the NHS in
England. In 2008/09 we will be assessing:

• Acute trusts (including foundation trusts)

• Ambulance trusts

• Mental health trusts (including foundation trusts)

• Learning disability trusts

• Primary care trusts (both as providers and commissioners of care)

• Care trusts

• The Health Protection Agency

• NHS Direct

• NHS Blood and Transplant.

What the rating of an organisation covers

We have a statutory duty to publish an annual rating of performance for each organisation.
We 
[...]
 Disorder, Information Technology, 
Property or other implications associated with this report. 

Risk Management 
 

16. In compliance with the Council’s risk management strategy there are no known 
risks associated with the recommendations in this report. 

Recommendations 

17. Members are asked to: 

i. Note the report and the update from the PCT. 

ii. Decide whether they wish to adopt the new reporting template 

iii. Decide whether they would like to receive further updates on dental 
services in York and at what intervals so that these can be added to the 
Health Scrutiny Committee’s work plan. 

Reason: In order to carry out their duty to promote the health needs of the 
people they represent. 

Contact Details 

 
Author: 

 
Chief Officer Responsible for the report: 
Quentin Baker 
Head of Civic, Democratic & Legal Services 
01904 551004 
 

Tracy Wallis 
Scrutiny Officer 
Scrutiny Services 
01904 551714 

Report Approved � Date 18.12.2008 

 

Specialist Implications Officer(s) 
 
None 

 

All � Wards Affected:  

 
 
For further information please contact the author of the report 

 

Background Papers: 
 

None 
 
Annexes 
 
Annex 1 Report from the Primary Care Trust in relation to dental services in 

York 

Page 89



Page 90

This page is intentionally left blank



Annex 1 

 Dental Report Oct 2008 vers 1.00  
  

 
4 

1 

 

 

 
Report To:   York City Council OSC-17th December 2008 

 
Report From: Amanda Brown Assistant Director of Commissioning and 

Service Development 
     

Report Subject: Dental Services 
  
1. Introduction 
 

The OSC asked the PCT to provide a template of information which could 
be provided on a regular basis about the numbers of patients accessing 
NHS dental services and the length of time patients are on the dental 
access database before they are allocated to a dentist. 

 
 Templates of the available information are provided in this report with an 

explanation of what the information is. This is provided to assi
[...]
s report. 

 

Criteria 
 

2. Councillor Alexander believes that this topic fits with the following eligibility 
criteria as set out in the topic registration form: 

 

• Public Interest (i.e. in terms of both proposals being in the public interest 
and resident perceptions) 

• In keeping with Corporate Priorities [We want services to be provided by 
whoever can best meet the needs of our customers] 

• National/local regional significance e.g. a central Government priority 
area, concerns joint working arrangements at a local ‘York’ or wider 
regional context. 

 

Background Information 

3. In his topic registration form, Councillor Alexander stated that many people in 
Holgate Ward rely on an outreach worker service from providers such as Age 
Concern. During the recent Dementia Review looked at by the Health Scrutiny 
Committee it became clear that this service was different from a befriending 
service. Outreach workers usually provided practical assistance and were paid; 
whereas the befriending service tended to concentrate on social visits and staff 
were normally volunteers. It also came to light that the outreach worker service 
was unequally available across the city (due to the way that Ward Committees 
allocated their individual budgets). In previous years Age Concern had bid for 
funding for the scheme but they had made the decision not to apply for funding 
for 2009/10. 

 
4. Members of the Health Scrutiny Committee had not felt that discussions on the 

future of the outreach service fitted with the agreed remit of the Dementia 
Review, as the service was much wider reaching and did not just affect those 
suffering from dementia. It was therefore decided not to include a 

Agenda Item 6Page 97



recommendation on this subject; but it was suggested that it could be a topic in 
its own right should anyone wish to submit it. 

 

Consultation  

5. Councillor Sue Galloway, the portfolio holder for Housing and Adult Social 
Services (HASS) made the 
[...]
ts based on local need and priorities, voted for by the public.  
Providing a blanket service across the city is not something that would be 
provided via the Ward Committee setting.   

 

We have a transparent and open process that enables a level playing field for 
all applicants.  As a service we cannot force agencies and the third sector to 
apply for money.’ 
 

8. The Director of Housing and Adult Social Services has made the following 
comments: 

• Effective community support and supportive neighborhoods are key issues 
for the quality of life in the city and the ability of vulnerable people to live 
independent and fulfilling lives. 

• There is a major role for health, housing and social care to play in this but it 
is clearly about people's whole lives and therefore goes beyond HASS and 
into most other areas of council responsibility. 

• I think it is important to focus on the outcome of sustainable and supportive 
communities in which vulnerable people can live safely and independently 
rather than focusing on a specific service - in this case outreach workers 
from Age Concern. I'm not sure how a scrutiny process could deal with the 
specific issue and link in with the budget setting and the associated 
commissioning/procurement processes. 

• HASS are involved in discussions with a range of stakeholders, 
representative agencies & providers about commissioned services that would 

Page 99



support the broad outcome. This is largely within the context of the changing 
demographic profile of York and the implementation of the government's 
initiative "Putting People First". Other departments will be involved in 
complementary activities in terms of commissioning and partnership working 
but this is not co-coordinated in the council. 

• There is a delicate balance to be struck between local initiatives and having a 
consistent level of support in all parts of the city 

• Other agencies and partners are critical to this and so there is a role for the 
Local Strategic Partnership in shaping community support networks. 

• The initiative in Westfield ward could be useful in informing future options at 
a neighborhood level. 
 

My view would therefore be: 
 

• If this were to be put forward as a scrutiny topic it ought to be more broadly 
focused on the outcome (sustainable neighbourhoods for vulnerable people) 
rather than starting with the input (how are outreach workers funded). 

• This could be a potentially big piece of work involving staff from more than 
one department and would generate considerable interest from agencies 
outside the council who would want to provide evidence. I therefore doubt 
whether the topic could be concluded in 1-3 months. 

 
9. Councillor Alexander has suggested that the following persons and organisations 

be consulted during the course of the review: 

• Older Persons 

• People with disabilities that may wish to access this service or who have 
previously used this service 

• Carers 

• Adult Social Services (CYC) 

• Neighbourhood Services (CYC) 

• Age Concern & other relevant voluntary organisations 

• The public 
 

Analysis 
 
10. It should be noted from the comments above that it is not within a Local 

Authority’s remit to insist that third sector organisations apply for monies.  There 
had also previously been difficulties in collating the outcomes for the outreach 
worker service. Further problems regarding re-allocating Ward Committee funds 
to a citywide scheme would also need to be resolved and it was more than likely 
that this would be directly against the long established principles of Ward 
Committee budgets. 

 
11. It should also be noted that the processes for applying for grants had already 

been called in via the scrutiny function once before and had been reported back 
to Neighbourhood Services EMAP in April 2008.  Members should therefore 
consider whether re-scrutinising the subject could provide further insight. 

 

Page 100



Conduct of Revi
[...]
ers funded) and a revised topic registration form would need to be 
submitted. 

Page 101



 
Reason: On the basis that the voluntary sector agencies are not obliged to apply 
for funding and that the Ward Committee process for applying for grants had 
been called in via the scrutiny function before in April 2008, there was therefore, 
little to be gained from scrutinising the same subject twice. 

 

Contact Details 
Author: Chief Officer Responsible for the report: 

 
Quentin Baker  
Head of Civic, Legal & Democratic Services 
Tel:  
01904 551004 

Tracy Wallis 
Scrutiny Officer 
Scrutiny Services 
Tel: 01904 551714 

Feasibility Study 
Approved � Date 18.12.2008 

Specialist Implications Officer(s)   
None 

Wards Affected:  All � 

 
For further information please contact the author of the report 

 

Background Papers: 
 

None 
 
Annexes 
 
Annex A Topic Registration Form   

Page 102



Annex A 

  
  

Scrutiny Topic Registration Form 

Fields marked with an asterisk * are required. 

* Proposed topic: 
  

City of York Council scrutinises the availability, funding and 
uniform distribution of access to outreach workers (a different 
entity to a befriending service).  

* Councillor 
registering the topic 

  
Councillor James Alexander 

Submitted due to an 
unresolved 'Cllr Call 
for Action' enquiry 

   

 
Please complete this section as thoroughly as you can. The information provided will 
help Scrutiny Officers and Scrutiny Members to assess the following key elements to the 
success of any scrutiny review: 
How a review should best be undertaken given the subject 
Who needs to be involved 
What should be looked at 
By when it should be achieved; and  
Why we are doing it ?  

Please describe how the proposed topic fits with 3 of the eligibility criteria attached. 

 Yes? 
Policy 

Development 
& Review 

Service 
Improvement 

& Delivery 

Accountability of 
Executive 
Decisions 

Public Interest (ie. in terms of 
both proposals being in the 
public

Minutes of the meeting


City of York Council Committee Minutes 

MEETING HEALTH SCRUTINY COMMITTEE 

DATE 5 JANUARY 2009 

PRESENT COUNCILLORS FRASER (CHAIR), ALEXANDER 
(JOINED THE MEETING AT 5.50PM), AYRE (VICE-CHAIR), 
MORLEY AND WISEMAN 

IN ATTENDANCE JOHN YATES – OLDER PEOPLE’S ASSEMBLY 
JACK ARCHER – OLDER PEOPLE’S ASSEMBLY 
GRAHAM PURDY – NORTH YORKSHIRE & YORK 
PRIMARY CARE TRUST (NYYPCT) 
AMANDA BROWN - NYYPCT 
PADDY PEARCE - NYYPCT 
ANNIE THOMPSON – LINKS CO-ORDINATOR 
SALLY HUTCHINSON – AGE CONCERN 
CLLR MOORE – CYC 
BILL HODSON – CYC 
MORA SCAIFE - CYC 

APOLOGIES COUNCILLORS DOUGLAS AND SUNDERLAND 

 
29. DECLARATIONS OF INTEREST  

 
Members were invited to declare at this point in the meeting any personal 
or prejudicial interests they might have in the business on the agenda. 
 
The following interest was declared further to the standing personal, non-
prejudicial interests declared at previous meetings and circulated with the 
agenda. 
 
Councillor Morley declared a personal non-prejudicial interest in relation to 
Agenda item 6 (Feasibility Report – Access to Outreach Workers) as he 
had the power of attorney for a resident who used the befriending service 
offered by Age Concern. 
 

30. MINUTES  

 
RESOLVED: That the minutes of the last meeting of the Committee 

held on 3 November 2008 be approved and signed by 
the Chair as a correct record.  

 
31. PUBLIC PARTICIPATION  

 
It was reported that there had been two registrations to speak at the 
meeting, under the Council’s Public Participation Scheme. 
 
The first was from John Yates on behalf of the Older People’s Assembly 
who spoke in relation to the Annual Health Check for 2008/09. He 
expressed concern in relation to the recommendation to delegate the 



responsibility for compiling the commentary to the Healthcare Commission 
to only two members of the Committee. He pointed out that the Annual 
Health Check consultation document placed a strong emphasis on the 
importance of taking the views of patients, their carers and others into 
account and he felt that more members of the Committee should be 
involved in compiling the response. 
 
Annie Thompson, LINks Co-ordinator, confirmed that a LINks event was to 
be held on 25 February 2009 at the Priory Street Centre in order to compile 
the LINks Annual Health Check response to the Commission. 
 
The second registration was from Sally Hutchinson on behalf of Age 
Concern. She referred to concerns that had been expressed following 
confirmation that Age Concern would not be seeking funding from 2009/10 
onwards for befriending services and that she was pleased that their 
service had been so well received. She also referred to Cllr Alexander’s 
request for a scrutiny topic on Access to Outreach Workers and to 
concerns expressed in the report on the reporting back mechanisms for 
work undertaken. She confirmed that she was satisfied with the reporting 
back to Ward Committees that had been carried out, as their work was 
often highly confidential. She also confirmed that it had been found that the 
befriending services offered by Age Concern had not been the best way in 
which to provide such a service. In future this needed to be available to all 
old people not just those in particular Wards. She asked the Committee to 
consider deferring consideration of this scrutiny topic pending the outcome 
of the Housing and Adult Social Services discussions with a range of 
stakeholders, representative agencies and providers about commissioned 
services that would focus on ensuring that vulnerable people could live 
safely and independently rather that focussing on a specific service.    
 

32. ANNUAL HEALTH CHECK 2008/2009  

 
Consideration was given to a report, which asked the Committee how they 
wished to respond to the Healthcare Commission’s request for comments 
on the Annual Health Check for 2008/09. 
 
Members were reminded that the Annual Health Check was the system 
that the Healthcare Commission used to assess the performance of all 
NHS trusts in the following areas: 

• Acute Trusts (including Foundation Trusts) 

• Ambulance Trusts 

• Mental Health Trusts (including Foundation Trusts) 

• Learning Disability Trusts 

• Primary Care Trusts (both as providers and commissioners 
of care) 

• Care Trusts 

• The Health Protection Agency 

• NHS Direct 

• NHS Blood & Transplant 



The Chair reminded Members of the earlier comments made by the 
speaker in relation to this item. He confirmed that Overview and Scrutiny 
Committee’s were required to be focussed when responding to the 
Commission and should only comment on specific issues for which they 
could provide evidence.  
 
Members confirmed that any submission they made would be public 
information and would be based on evidence that they had gathered during 
the year. In previous years Members had also had sight of the PCT’s draft 
comments to assist them in their final submission. 
 
A representative of the PCT confirmed that they were at present drafting 
their own comments on the Health Check with a view to taking them to a 
Board meeting on 31 March 2009. He stated that he would be happy to 
share their draft comments with Members prior to the Committee’s next 
meeting on 30 March 2009.  
 
Following further discussion it was 
 
RESOLVED: That the Chair, Vice Chair and Cllr Wiseman in 

conjunction with the Scrutiny Officer be delegated the 
responsibility of creating a commentary on the 
declarations of any of the NHS Trusts that they feel 
appropriate and that all members of the Committee be 
emailed details for their comments. 1. 

 
REASON:    To enable the Health Scrutiny Committee to carry out 

their duty to promote the needs of the people they 
represent. 

 
Action Required  
1. Comments on the declarations to be prepared and 
circulated to the Committee for comment prior to reporting 
back.   

 
 
 
GR  

 
33. UPDATE ON DENTAL SERVICES  

 
Members considered a report, which provided them with an update on the 
provision of NHS dental services in York. The Primary Care Trust (PCT) 
had also presented Members with a new style of reporting template. 
 
Amanda Brown, Assistant Director of Commissioning and Service 
Development, was in attendance to answer Members questions in relation 
to the information. Annex 1 of the report detailed the numbers of patients 
seen, additions and allocations from the access database and overall trend 
information since 2006. She confirmed that the information provided had 
been obtained by their Business Development Unit from each dentist’s 
contract in the York area. 
 
Members expressed concern that a number of the charts were not 
comparable, that the bar charts made it difficult to view trends and that 
providing waiting times for patients on one date did not meet the 
Committee’s needs.   



In answer to Members comments, the NYYPCT representative confirmed 
that she would investigate the possibility of amending the information 
provided to relate to the Selby/York area only, detail the number of dentists 
in the area, the number of new dentists that had come into the area and 
numbers that provided NHS services to enable them to view seasonal 
trends. She would also look at the possibility of providing information on 
‘waiting times for patients still on the list’ as a mean average over a length 
of time rather that at a specific point in time. 
 
Following further discussion it was  
 
RESOLVED:        (i) That the report and update from the PCT on dental 

services be noted; 
 

(ii) That the PCT be requested to amend the new 
reporting template to include the following 
information: 

• Information to relate to the Selby/York area 
only; 

• Number of dentists in the York area; 

• Number of new dentists in the York area; 

• Number of dentists providing NHS treatment in 
the York area; 

• Information on the number of residents who do 
not see a dentist at all. 

 
(iii) To investigate the possibility of showing the 

information on ‘waiting times for patients still on the 
list’ as a mean average over a length of time rather 
than at a specific point in time; 
 

(iv) That the PCT be requested to provide future 
updates on dental services in York on a quarterly 
basis. 1. 

 
REASON: In order to carry out their duty to promote the health needs of 

the people they represent. 
 
Action Required  
1. Request PCT to provide quarterly updates on dental 
services, amend the reporting template and investigate the 
possibility of providing waiting time information over a length 
of time.   

 
 
 
 
GR  

 
34. FEASIBILITY REPORT - ACCESS TO OUTREACH WORKERS  

 
Members considered a report, which related to the registration of a scrutiny 
topic by Cllr Alexander to scrutinise the availability, funding and uniform 
distribution of access to outreach workers. 
 
Councillor Alexander had referred to the number of people in Holgate Ward 
who relied on an outreach worker service, from providers such as Age 



Concern. During the Health Scrutiny Committee’s recent Dementia Review 
it had become clear that this service was different from a befriending 
service. Outreach workers usually provided practical assistance and were 
paid; whereas the befriending service tended to concentrate on social 
visits and staff were normally volunteers. He had also found that the 
outreach worker service was unequally available across the city (due to the 
way that Ward Committees allocated their individual budgets). In previous 
years Age Concern had bid for funding for the scheme but they had made 
the decision not to apply for funding for 2009/10. 
 
Based on evidence presented within the report, Officers had advised 
Members not to proceed with the review. They did state that, if this were to 
be put forward as a scrutiny topic that it should be more broadly focused 
on the outcome (sustainable neighbourhoods for vulnerable people) rather 
than starting with the input (how outreach workers were funded) and a 
revised topic registration form would therefore need to be submitted. 
 
Officers confirmed that Housing and Adult Social Services were at present 
involved in discussions with various agencies and stakeholders about 
commissioned services and the implementation of the government’s 
initiative “Putting People First”. He suggested that Members may wish to 
defer consideration of this matter pending the outcome of these 
discussions. 
 
Members stated that this scrutiny request could potentially be a large piece 
of work and that the issues raised would involve agencies other than the 
Local Authority. 
 
Councillor Alexander expressed disappointment that Officers had advised 
against proceeding with the review. He did however confirm that he would 
be happy if a review was taken up at a later date, following completion of 
works on the commissioning of services by Housing and Adult Social 
Services.   
 

RESOLVED:       (i) That based on the evidence presented within 
the report Members do not proceed with the 
Scrutiny Review on Access to Outreach 
Workers at the present time; 1. 

(ii) That the Director of Housing and Adult Social 
Services provide an update report to the 
Committee, later in the year, detailing the 
outcome of discussions with stakeholders, 
representative agencies and providers about 
the commissioning of services and partnership 
working to provide these services; 2. 

 
(iii) That following receipt of this report the 

Committee give further consideration to the 
need for a scrutiny review on this matter. 

 
REASON:      (i) On the basis that the voluntary sector agencies 

are not obliged to apply for funding and that the 



Ward Committee process for applying for grants 
had been called in via the scrutiny function 
before in April 2008, there was therefore, little 
to be gained from scrutinising the same subject 
twice.  

 
(ii) (iii) In order to ascertain whether a more broadly 

focused scrutiny review should be undertaken 
on this matter in the future. 

 
 
Action Required  
1. No further action to be taken in relation to this review at 
the present time.  
2. Director of Housing and Adult Social Services to report 
back to Committee later in the year.   

 
 
GR  
 
GR  

 
35. HEALTH SCRUTINY NETWORKING  

 
Consideration was given to a report, which informed the Committee of 
recent events attended, by both Members and Officers outside the formal 
meeting cycle of the Health Scrutiny Committee. 
  
Details of the following events and meetings were reported: 

• Members’ visit to York Hospital (13.10.08) 

• Scrutinising Health Inequalities (07.11.08)  

• LINks Facilitated Workshop (17.11.08) 

• CFPS training day on the Darzi Report (10.12.08)   
  
RESOLVED:  That the update report be noted. 

  
REASON: To keep Members informed of events attended that 

are relevant to Health Scrutiny.    
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
Cllr S Fraser, Chair 
[The meeting started at 5.30 pm and finished at 6.55 pm]. 


